

# **LEGAL MENTIONS**

ArcelorMittal operates this website to provide access to online information regarding ArcelorMittal Foundation Luxembourg.

Please read these Terms of Use carefully before using the Website.

You may access and use this website only on the condition that you accept these Terms and Conditions of use. By accessing or using the Website, you acknowledge that you agree with each provision of the Terms of Service. If you do not agree to all of the Terms of Use, do not access or do not use the Website.

### Collection of anonymous data/Personal data

ArcelorMittal Foundation Luxembourg does not collect any personal data on its website (excluding the support request form). Please note that your visit to the ArcelorMittal Luxembourg website is anonymous. The only ones information collected is the name of your Internet service provider, the name of the website from which you visit the ArcelorMittal Foundation Luxembourg website and the web pages you browsed on the ArcelorMittal Foundation Luxembourg website. As an individual user, you then maintain anonymity.

### **Disclaimer of Warranties**

ArcelorMittal Foundation Luxembourg ensures that the information and data on this site are of real interest. However, we decline all responsibility and cannot provide any guarantee for the timeliness, the accuracy and completeness of the information and data made available.

## Copyright

The content of the website is protected by copyright. The reproduction of information or data, and in particular the use of texts, fragments of texts or illustrations, is subject to the prior authorization of ArcelorMittal Foundation Luxembourg. ArcelorMittal Foundation Luxembourg reserves the right to make changes or additions to the information and data provided, without prior notice.

## Limitation of liability

You agree to access and use this website at your own risk. ArcelorMittal Foundation Luxembourg cannot be held responsible for any damage or loss, direct, indirect or otherwise, of any nature whatsoever either (whether it concerns contractual liability, tort, warranty or any other doctrine legal), resulting from access to the website, its use or the inability to use it, inaccuracies or omissions on this website, any decisions you may make based on information contained on this website, from viruses originating from this website, or from not being able to access it, even in the case where ArcelorMittal Foundation Luxembourg has been informed of the possibility of such damages. If you are dissatisfied with this website, its services, its content, your sole and exclusive remedy is to stop using the website.

The Website contains hyperlinks to third party websites. ArcelorMittal Foundation Luxembourg declines any responsibility for the content of these third-party sites and does not recognize these websites or their contents; In fact, Arcelor-Mittal does not verify the information accessible via these links and is not responsible for the content or the information provider these websites. Use of these third-party websites is therefore at the user's own risk.



## Financial liability waiver

Nothing contained on this website shall be considered as financial advice to act or not to act in any way, or as an invitation to invest or participate in any form of investment, whether listed or not, in ArcelorMittal Luxembourg or any of its entities.

Certain information discussed on this website may constitute forward-looking statements regarding the financial situation, operating results, commercial and industrial strategy of ArcelorMittal Foundation Luxembourg. More generally, the use on the website of terms such as "plan", "aim", "expect", "consider", "want", "go", "can", "risk", "estimate", "anticipate" or all other expressions similar means forward-looking statements. Statements of this nature are based on assumptions that may prove to be incorrect and are subject to risks and uncertainties, such as fluctuations in interest rates, foreign exchange, raw material costs, the ability to achieve cost reductions without causing a negative impact on operations, questions relating to environmental regulations as well as economic and financial conditions in general. ArcelorMittal Luxembourg is under no obligation to update such statements in light of new information or future or other events.

## Use of cookies

The ArcelorMittal Luxembourg website uses cookies. Cookies are small text files placed on your computer by the websites you visit. They are mainly used to make the website work, or so that it works more efficiently, and to provide information to the website owner. ArcelorMittal Foundation Luxembourg uses cookies to facilitate the use of its website and services.

### Language and competent jurisdiction

These General Conditions of Use are available in French and English. In case of conflict, the version French will prevail. To the fullest extent of the law, you hereby expressly agree that any prosecution legal proceedings arising from your use of the ArcelorMittal Foundation Luxembourg website, information and services offered on this website or its content, or relating thereto, will be subject to Luxembourg legislation and the Luxembourg courts will have exclusive jurisdiction.